



## **RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_**

### **OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA**

#### **RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND COMMON PURPOSE TO AMEND THE CONTRACT MAXIMUM FROM \$120,000 TO \$175,000, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT**

WHEREAS, the Community Corrections Performance Incentive Act (SB678) allocates funding to implement and maintain evidence-based practices in adult felony probation supervision; and

WHEREAS, an evidence-based tenet of probation supervision is providing recovery housing services to clients recovering from alcohol and drug dependency; and

WHEREAS, Common Purpose provides recovery housing services; and

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into a Professional Services Contract beginning July, 1, 2025, which is set to expire on June 30, 2026, adopted by resolution 25-299; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the contract maximum listed in Exhibit B, Schedule of Charges and Payments, from \$120,000 to \$175,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada that Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Common Purpose, amending the contract maximum listed in Schedule A from \$120,000 to \$175,000, be and hereby is approved, and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada, and the Auditor-Controller is directed to encumber an additional \$55,000 for fiscal year 2025-26.

Funds to be disbursed from: FD1000    CC20320    52000    SC21520